

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/19/2018 4:15 PM

NO. 35400-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAWN HINES,

Respondent,

v.

KADLEC REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER; KADLEC
CLINIC, LLC; COLUMBIA BASIN IMAGING, P.C.; NORTHWEST
EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, LLC; NORTHWEST EMERGENCY
PHYSICIANS, INC.; TEAMHEALTH HOLDINGS, INC.; SUSAN
WHITAKER, DO; SCOTT HAMMERSMITH, MD; BRIAN DAWSON,
MD; LARRY NYE, PA-C; LAURA REKA, PA-C; SHAWN JONES,
MD; FREDERICK L. STEPHENS, II, MD; KETAN KALE, MD;
DEBRA STEELE, MD; YOLANDA LARA, ARNP;
KATHLEEN LEDWICK, ARNP,

Appellants.

JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
Christopher H. Anderson, WSBA # 19811
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN
SPILLANE, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual Background. 3

 B. Procedural Background..... 3

 1. Ms. Hines’s complaint including statutory election
 of voluntary arbitration. 3

 2. Appearances, initial discovery requests, and
 answers filed by independently represented
 parties..... 4

 3. Kadlec’s motion for change of venue and Ms.
 Hines’s motion to withdraw from arbitration..... 6

 4. Kadlec’s motion to compel arbitration and Ms.
 Hines’s motion to amend her complaint. 10

 5. The hearing on Kadlec’s motion to compel
 arbitration and Ms. Hines’s motions to withdraw
 from arbitration and to amend her complaint..... 13

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

VI. ARGUMENT..... 17

 A. Requiring a showing of “mutual assent” as a condition
 to enforcement of an election of arbitration under RCW
 7.70A.020(1)(a) is contrary to the Legislature’s design
 of chapter 7.70A RCW providing for binding arbitration
 of health care actions based on an independent election
 by each party..... 17

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | By its plain language, RCW 7.70A.020(1)(a) is satisfied by a written statement of election like the one included in the complaint here and does not require “mutual assent.” | 17 |
| 2. | A need for “mutual assent” is incompatible with the text and structure of chapter 7.70A RCW as a whole..... | 20 |
| 3. | Allowing revocation of an election under RCW 7.70A.020 based on lack of “mutual assent” thwarts the purposes of arbitration under chapter 7.70A RCW..... | 24 |
| B. | In the absence of fraud, an attorney’s election of arbitration on behalf of a client in satisfaction of RCW 7.70A.020(1)(a) is binding on the client despite attorney negligence..... | 31 |
| 1. | The text, structure, and purpose of RCW 7.70A.020 establish that an attorney must show express authority from her client to decline arbitration, but not to elect arbitration. | 32 |
| 2. | Because the election at issue resulted from an authorized attorney’s negligence, rather than fraud by an opposing party, the general rule that the attorney’s acts bind the client should apply. | 36 |
| 3. | Because an election to submit to arbitration under RCW 7.70A.020(1)(a) cannot be analyzed as the unauthorized surrender of a substantial right, the exception in <i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> does not require a different result..... | 39 |
| C. | The unambiguous language of RCW 7.70A.020(1)(b) prevents implied waiver of arbitration under chapter 7.70A RCW, but even if waiver is possible, Kadlec did not waive arbitration. | 47 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------|
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) | 24 |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000) | 34 |
| <i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995) | 25 |
| <i>Canal Station N. Condo. Ass’n v. Ballard Leary Phase II, LP</i> , 179 Wn. App. 289, 322 P. 3d 1229 (2013)..... | 15-16, 28-29, 30, 49, 50 |
| <i>Christensen v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 341, 122 P.3d 937 (2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Clay v. Portik</i> , 84 Wn. App. 553, 929 P.2d 1132 (1997)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Cockle v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>Davis v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999) | 24 |
| <i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Wash. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009) | 23 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Graves v. P. J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980) | 15, 39-46 |
| <i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978) | 36, 37, 38 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Hansen v. Va. Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 199, 53 P.3d 60 (1995) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Herzog v. Foster & Marshall</i> , 56 Wn. App. 437, 783 P.2d 1124 (1989)..... | 25, 36 |
| <i>In re Swanson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 21, 793 P.2d 962 (1990)..... | 29, 34, 48 |
| <i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lake Wash. Sch. Dist. v. Mobile Modules Northwest</i> , 28 Wn. App. 59, 621 P.2d 791 (1980) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Lane v. Brown & Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996)..... | 37, 41 |
| <i>McKay v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 180 Wn. 191, 39 P.2d 997 (1934)..... | 19 |
| <i>N. State Constr. Co. v. Banchemo</i> , 63 Wn.2d 245, 386 P.2d 625 (1963)..... | 25 |
| <i>Oltman v. Holland Am. Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008)..... | 49 |
| <i>Optimer Int'l Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 768, 246 P.3d 785 (2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Pavlina v. City of Vancouver</i> , 122 Wn. App. 520, 94 P.3d 366 (2004) | 19, 35 |
| <i>Price v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 490, 946 P.2d 388 (1997) | 25, 28 |
| <i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002) | 36 |
| <i>Russell v. Maas</i> , 166 Wn. App. 885, 272 P.3d 273 (2012)..... | 19, 36-37, 41, 42-43, 44 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sackett v. Santilli</i> , 146 Wn.2d 498, 47 P.3d 948 (2002) | 15, 45-46 |
| <i>Saucedo v. John Hancock Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 171, 369 P.3d 150 (2016) | 19, 24, 35 |
| <i>State ex rel. Clark v. Neterer</i> , 33 Wash. 535, 74 P. 668 (1903)..... | 46 |
| <i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) | 18-19, 20, 30 |
| <i>State v. Marshall</i> , 83 Wn. App. 741, 923 P.2d 709 (1996) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Peeler</i> , 7 Wn. App. 270, 499 P.2d 90 (1972) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Thorgaard Plumbing & Heating Co. v. King County</i> , 71 Wn.2d 126, 426 P.2d 828 (1967) | 25 |
| <i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012) | 49 |
| <i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Department of Rev.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984) | 29 |
| <i>Verbeek Props., LLC v. GreenCo Env'tl., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 82, 246 P. 3d 205 (2010)..... | 16 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|-------------------------|--------|
| RCW 5.64.010 | 26 |
| RCW chapter 7.04A | 13, 26 |
| RCW 7.04A.060 | 29 |
| RCW 7.04A.060(1)..... | 28 |
| RCW 7.04A.060(2)..... | 28 |
| RCW 7.04A.070 | 28, 29 |

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| RCW chapter 7.70..... | 35 |
| RCW chapter 7.70A..... | 1, 2, 4, 5, 7- 9, 13-15, 18, 26-29, 30, 35, 37, 39, 43, 47, 48, 50 |
| RCW 7.70A.010 | 20, 26 |
| RCW 7.70A.020 | 2-4, 7, 12, 18, 20, 21, 22, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38 |
| RCW 7.70A.020(1)(a)..... | 2, 9, 10, 13, 17-24, 27-35 41, 46, 48, 50 |
| RCW 7.70A.020(1)(b) | 22, 23, 47, 48 |
| RCW 7.70A.020(2)..... | 2, 22, 33, 34, 35, 48 |
| RCW 7.70A.020(2)(a)..... | 8-9, 21, 22, 23 |
| RCW 7.70A.020(2)(b) | 21, 22, 23 |
| RCW 7.70A.030(1)..... | 10 |
| RCW 7.70.030(2)..... | 27, 29, 30 |
| RCW 7.70A.040 | 47 |
| RCW 7.70A.040(2)(a)..... | 12, 50 |
| RCW 7.70A.050 | 21, 22 |
| RCW 7.70A.050(1)..... | 9 |
| RCW 7.70A.080 | 27 |
| RCW 7.70A.090 | 27, 28, 29 |
| RCW 64.55.100 | 47 |
| CR 12 | 49 |
| CR 15(a) | 11, 12 |
| CR 38 | 40 |
| CR 39 | 40 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3E. Tuttle, *A Treatise of the Law of Judgments* § 1252, at 2608 (5th ed. rev. 1925) 37

Laws of 2006, ch. 8, §1 26

Laws of 2006, ch. 8, §§305-13 26

Laws of 2006, ch. 8, §402 26

Revised Uniform Arbitration Act (RUAA)..... 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Washington Condominium Act (WCA)..... 47
